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Auditor's Report 
CORPORATIO OF THE COUNTY BOROUGH OF LIMERICK 

An t-Aire Rialtais Aitiuil, 
Teach an Chustaim, 
Baile Alha Cliath. 

1 have the honour to report that T have audited the accounts of the Cor­
poration or the County Borough of Limerick for the year ended 31st March , 
1970. Certified copies of the Abstracts of Accounts are enclosed. 

REVENUE ACCOUNT SUMMARY: 
The following is a summary of Receipts and Expenditure on Revenue 

Account (excluding transactions of the Gas Department) for the ye ar under 
audit:-

Debit Balance on 1/4/ 1969 ... 
Add Expenditure on-

J. Roads 
2. Health 
3. Public Assistance 
4. Sanitary 
5. Housing 
6. Vocational Education 
7. Unemployment Assistance 
8. Other General Purposes 

L('ss Received during the year-
I . Rate of 500p in the £ on effective 

valuation of £210,788 
2. State Grants 
3. Other Sources 

Leaving a debit balance on the Muni­
cipal Fund on 31 /3/1970 of 

£ £ 
101,532 

98,450 (5.34%) 
383,800 (20.82 %) 
26,900 (1.46 %) 

202,672 (10.99 %) 
759,590 (41.21 %) 

38,060 (2.06%) 
16,133 (0.88%) 

317,743 (17.24 %) 

1,843,348 (100.00 ;%) 1,843,348 

1,944,880 

1,052,180 (56.01 %) 
237,233 (12.63 %) 
589,154 (31.36 %) 

1,878,567 (100.00 %) 1,878,567 

66,313 

The debit balance of £66,313 shows a reduction of £35,219 on the previous 
yel rs flgures and the excess of estimated cash assets over estimated cu rrent 
liabilities a t £ 185,9) 4 a t 31 st March, 1970 shows a considerable improvement 
on the corresponding figure at 31st March, 1969. Having regard to the h igh 
cost of overdraft accommodation, the obligation to levy a rate su fficient 10 cover 
the net revcoLlc ex penses of the financial year and make clue provision for the 
elimination of the debit balance should continue to be borne in mind in the 
prepa ration and consideration of the Annual Estimate of Expenses. 

RATE COLLECTION: 
D etail s of the rate collection for the year under ~udit are as follows : 

Rate in £ 

500p 

Total for 
Collection 

£ 
880,406 

Percentage Percentage 
Collected Irrecoverable 

94.27 1.78 

Percenlage­
Arrears 

3.95 

Every effort should be made to secure an improvement in the collection . 
Mortgage Rates as at 31 st March. 1970 amounted to £ 19, 149 . 
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RENT COLLECTION: 
Particulars of the rent collection are as under:-

No. of 
Houses 

5,386 

Total for 
Collection 

£ 

476,177 

HOUSING LOANS: 

Percentage 
Collected 

97.99 

Percentage 
Irrecoverable 

0 .27 

Percentage 
Arrears 

1.74 

D etai ls of the collection of instalments of Housing Loans are se t out here­
under :-

Total for Collection 
£ 

184,580 

Percentage 
Collected 

94.99 

Percentage 
Carried Forward 

5.01 

~hile these figur~s show a n improvement of 0.70 % com;;d Wil l~ the 
prev Ious y.ear every. efl~rt should bc made to secu re a further improvement in 
the collectIOn .. Recelpt s 111 1969/7.0 under the heading of "old advanccs" amount­
ed .to £80 wh ich sum was credited to the S.tock Redemption Fund Account 
while £39,3.36 was received as special redemptions on new loans a nd wa s c redit ~d 
to the Capital Account. 

WATER RENTS: 
Particulars of Water Rent Collection are as f01l0ws:-

Total for Collection 
£ 

52,233 

Percentage Collected 
(including allowances) 

96.84 

Percentagl! 
Carried Forward 

3. lfi 

,The collection 'shows a!1 improvement on the prev ious yea r, but it shou ld 
be kept under monthly review 111 order to secu re a further improvement. 

GROUND RENTS: 
The. collection of Ground Rents (a large proportion of which do not fa ll 

due unlll 1st March annually) 111 respect of sites leased by the orpora tion 
was as under:-

Total for Collection 
£ 

4,020 

Collected 
£ 

3,123 

Arrears 
£ 

897 

TI.le necessary . steps shou ld be taken to secure an improvement in th is 
collectIOn and also 111 the co llectIOn of lease, wayleaves and miscellaneous rents 
EXPENDITURE ON ROADS: . . 
. The amount expended out of Revenue on the construction and mai nt.enance 
of roads averaged £360 per mile. 

NET CHARGE ON REVENUE I RESPECT OF T I lE PROVIS IO 
OF HOUSES: 

£26.Jo~e net charge on Revenue in respect of the provision of houses averaged 

4 

CAPITAL Acco T: 
Payments out o r Capital Account in thc year undcr audit were as follows :-

Purpose 

Sanitary 
l-Iousing ... 
Housing Grants 
Housing Loans 
Garryglass Pa vi lion (A l11enity Pruject) 
Town Ila ll (Reconstruct ion) 
New Cit y Hall 
Urban Rcnewal, Road Widening, etc. 
Car Parks 
Industr ial Estate 
Gas D epartment 

Total 

apital Receipts are classified as follows:­
Loan Instalments 
Other Receipts 

Total 

Amount 
£ 

213, 113 
1,023,060 

40,930 
242,744 

242 
4,006 

123 
40,24 1 

8,172 
2, 161 

44,000 

£1,618,792 

1,3l\8,360 
156,600 

£1,544,960 

The net debit balance on the Capital Account ut 31st March, 1970 was 
£172,281 while total illdebtedness (inclusive or Gas DepaJtment) amounted to 
£ 10,79 1,123. The investmcnts in connection with the Stock Redemption Fund 
are held in Govcrnment, C.l.E. Tran port anu Dublin Corporation Stock and 
have been duly verified . 

GA DEPARTME T : 
Since the date of the last Audit Report , firm proposals for the change­

over to liquid Petroleum Gas have been approved by the Corporation and 
order has been placed for thc conversion of the appliances and for the neccssary 
technical plant. D etailed discussions have taken place between Kosangas Ltd . 
and the City Manager and officers of the Corporation wi th a view to the formula­
tion of a new cOl11pany to operate thc Gas Dcpartment. The Departments of 
Loeal Government and Transport and Power have been kept fully informed 
of the progress of these discussions and tbe necessary lega l steps are now being 
taken to implemcnt these proposals. 

The accounts for the ycar ended 31st March, 1970 show a net profit of £187 
(after charging depreciation of £12,415) compm'cd with a net loss of £5,693 
(after charging depreciation of £17,562) in the previous ycar. 

A summary of the ACCOllllt for the ycar under audit is as follows:-

Receipts : 
Gas Sales 
Residual Products 
Profit on Appliances and Fittings Account 
Other Receipts 

Ex peuditure: 
Manufacture of Gas .. . 
Distribution of Gas .. . 
Rents, Rates and Insurance 
Management ... ... 
Pensions, Retirement Grants, etc. 

Net Profit 

5 

1969/70 

£ 
167,035 
79,524 

5,652 
5,497 

257,708 

151,840 
25,563 
7,932 

71,000 
1,186 

257,521 
187 

Variations 
on 1968/69 

£ 
+ 6,633 
+ 8,005 
+ 4,613 

480 

+ 18,771 

+ 20,533 
6,540 

+ 537 
+ 3,302 
- 4,941 

+ 12,891 
- 5,880 

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives



The quantity of gas sold during the year was 938,817 therms, an increase 
of 22,634 therms on that of the previous year, while the number of consumer 
rose by 140 over the same period. The increase in the price of gas of 2d. (old 
pence) per therm frolll 1/7/1969 was the main cause of the increase of £6,633 
in revenue from Gas Sales. The price of coke was also increa cd by £ I per ton 
from 1/7/1969. The increase in the profit on Appliances and Fittings Account 
was due principally to the sales of appliances to the Corporation for the Donough 
O'Malley Park Housing Scheme. The reduction of £5,706 in the provision for 
depreciation as compared with the previous year, coupled with the dccision 
to spread tbc cost of provision and repair of meters over a period of three years 
was the principal cause of the reduction in Distribution expenditure in the year 
u,.der audit. The principal headings under which the cost of manufacture of 
gas increased in the year under audit were cost of coal, wages and purchase 
of propane. 

Details of expenditure capitalised during the year are a follows: -

Mains and Services 
Motor Vehicles (including profit on sale) 
Survey Expenses ... 

£ 
33,454 

753 
833 

£35,040 

The Balance Sheet at 31st March , 1970 shows that Bank Overdraft at 
£322,440 has been reduced by £35,963 (after taking into account the credit 
balance of £31,946 on the No. 2 Account) as compared with the previous year. 
Sundry Creditors at £78,270 show an increase of £37,231. During 1969/70 a 
further £44,000 was received from the Corporation towards the provision of 
permanent capital bringing the total received under this heading to 31st March, 
1970 to £190,000 (the principal on this sum where it has been raised by way of 
loan is repayable by the Corporation, while interest on the full sum is payable 
by the Gas D ;:partment). On the Assets side Residual Debts and Stock show 
an increaseof£I ,661 to £29,107 at 3Jst March , 1970while the figure for Fillings, 
Debts and Stock increased by £3,060 to £22,106; coal stocks are up by £9,051 
to £13,731 and General Stores Stocks show an increase of £4,407 to £12,775. 
The increased figure of £6,642 for Prepaid Expenses arose from the decision 
already mentioned to charge the cost of the provision and repair of meters 
over three year. At 3Jst March , 1970. Fixed Assets show an increase of £22,627 
to £463,291. The balance of accumulated Revenue Losses a t 31st March, J9 70, 
after writing back the Reserve of £26,000 for repairs to retorts and producers 
which, it was decided was no longer required in view of the impending change­
over to liquid Petroleum Ga , amounted to £26,319. 

GENERAL: 
The Acting City Accountant has certified that current premiums on the 

Corporation's Insurance Policies and Fidelity Guarantee Bonds of Officers 
have been paid. 

The accounts were presented for audit in a satisfactory manner and J desire 
to express appreciation of the co-operation received from the City Manager 
and Officers of the Corporation during the course of the audit. 

MICHAEL MORAN, 

8th July, 1971. 
Iniuchoir Rialtais Aitiuil. 
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8 9 
YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1970 

-------------------------------MUNICIPAL RATE A CO NT 

RECEIPTS ALLOCATION TO ACCOUNTS 
1970-March 31 

Municipal Rate 

Bounty in li~u of Rates 

Increases on Rent of Corporation SmaJJ Dwell­
ings ... 

Total 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 1970- March 31 

817631 18 3 

16594 9 4 

217953 15 0 

£1052180 2 7 

Road Services 

Health Services 

Mental Hospital Services 

Public Assistance Services 

SaLlitary Services 

Housing Services 

General Purposes;-

(a) Vocational Education 

(b) Unemployment Assistance 

(c) Olher Purposes 

Total 

£ s. d. 

30740 0 0 

16500 0 0 

267324 0 9 

£ s. d. 

51800 0 0 

319804 15 1 

60400 0 0 

26741 6 9 

148300 0 0 

130570 0 0 

314564 0 9 

£1052180 2 7 
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10 

RECEIPTS 
1970- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 
Trunk and Link Roads 
Grants from Road Fund ... 
Boro Road Improvement Grant 
Other State Grants- E.S.V. 

Other Receipts: 
Miscellaneous ... 

Rrcoupable Expenditure 

Total Receipts .... .. 
Balance against acconnt at close of year .. . 

ROAD SERVICES ACCOUNT 

£ s. d . 

11444 0 0 
276'10 0 0 

3000 0 0 
174 0 0 

EXPENDITURE 
£ s. d. 1970-March 31 

___ Balance against at close or last year ... 

51800 0 
o Maintenance and Construction of Roads: 

Wages ... ... ... 
Materials 
Other Expenses ... 

42288 0 0 Road Fund Works: 
Trunk and Link Roads 

243 19 2 Road Fund Grant 

20938 15 4 Other State Grants 

Other Expenses: 
Recoupable Expenditure­

Materials 
Wages 
Retiring Allowances 
Loan Charges 

] 

) 

115270 14 6 
23415 13 7 

Total Expenditure '" ... ... 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£138686 8 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

40236 6 2 
----

21421 8 1 

7001 10 10 
28422 18 11 

9401 11 3 
34335 16 1 

43737 7 4 

8823 15 6 

14520 5 3 

583 12 9 
2362 2 2 

98450 1 11 

£138686 8 1 
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J2 13 

RECEIPTS 
1970- March 31 

Ba lance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Hea lth Services 

M enta l Health Services 

Total Receipts '" 
Balance against account at c lose or yea r 

RECEIPTS 
1970- Ma rch 31 

Balance in favour at c1o~e or last year 

Rate Account 

'Total Receipts ... 
Balance aga inst accoun t a t close of year 

HEALTH SERVICES ACCOUNT 

£ s. d . 
EXPENDITURE 

£ s. d. 1970- March 3l 

3595 4 J I Balance against at close of last year ... 

319804 15 

60400 0 0 

380204 15 

£383800 0 0 

Money supplied for Health Services to Limerick 
Health Authority... ... '" 

Money supplied ror Mental Health Services to 
Limerick Tlealth Authority 

Tot a I Expenditure .. . . .. .. . 
Ha lance in f:lVour of accou nt at close of year 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE SERVICES ACCOUNT 

£ s. t1 . £ s. d. 

158 13 3 

2674 1 6 9 

2674 1 6 9 

£26900 0 0 

EXPENDITURE 
1970- March 31 

Ralance against at close of last year ... 

Money supplied ror Public ~ssistance Services 
to Limeri k Health Authonty ... ... 

Total Expenditure ... ... ... 
Balance in favour of account at clo e of year 

£ s. d. 

£ s. d. 

£ s. d. 

323400 0 0 

60400 0 0 

383800 0 0 

£383800 0. 0 

£ s. d. 

26900 0 0 

26900 0 0 

£26900 0 0 
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RECEIPTS 
1970- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account . .. 
Water, Rents and Mcter Rents ... 
Baths and Bathing Places - Rent of Shop 
Slaughter Licences ... .. . 
Public Conveniences .. . 
Loan Charges Recoupment. .. 
Other Receipts 
llurial Grounds 

lotal Receipts .\. 

Balance against account at close of year 

SANITARY SERVICES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

16685 1 10 

148300 0 0 
49039 16 8 

24 0 0 
1 5 0 

12 2 9 
4665 0 0 

32 19 
6 0 

202081 3 7 

218766 5 5 

2 
0 

15 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1970- March 31 

Balance against at close of last year .. . 
PLlblic Sanitary Conveniences 
Sewerage 
Water Supply 
Baths and Bathing Places ... 
Scavenging and Watering of Streets .. . 
Burial Ground 
Public Lighting 
Life-Saving Expenses 
Retiri ng Allowances and Gratuities 
Printing, Stationery and Advertising ... 
Rent , Rates, Taxes, lnsurances 
Other Expenses 

Loan Charges:-
Public Lighting .. . 
Sewerage 
Water Supply ... 
Scavenging 
Abattoir 

wimming Pool 

3t% Stock 

Total Expenditure.. . ... .. . .. . 
Balance in favour of account at close of year .. . 

£ s. d. 

1776 10 9 
9753 4 9 

16356 10 2 
3835 19 3 
7050 12 4 
377 2 0 

£ s. d. 

2234 0 I 
9916 1 4 

37133 12 1 
493 12 5 

72263 5 10 
236 19 5 

22 126 16 6 
lOO 0 0 

8433 01 

9502 3 2 

39149 19 3 
1082 10 4 

202672 0 6 
16094 4 11 

218766 5 5 
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197C-March 31 
UECEIPTS 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Housing of the Working Classes: 
State Grants­

Housing Subsidy 
Rents ... ... .. . '" 
Less Increase in Rates Corporation Small 

Dwellings... ... ... 

Contributions to Superannuation 
Refund msurance Premium 
Deposits ... 
Coolraine E.states ... 
Tenant Purchase Expenses 
Otber Receipts ... . .. 
Tenant Purchase 
Less Rates 

Small Dwelling Acquisition Acts: 
Repayment of Instalments 
Rents Houses Let 
Other Receipts : 

Ground Rents 
Deposits 
Interest 

Interest on -':-oans ex Special Redemptions 
Recollstruct~on Loans Instalments ... 

Totai Receipts ... '" 
Balance against account at close of year 

HOUSING SERVICES 

£ s. d. £ s. cf. 

25480 5 

130570 0 0 

172019 !l 4 
436855 18 2 

205792 10 0 
231063 8 2 

799 8 4 
2179 4 5 
1084 11 7 
2151 4 0 
1161 2 6 
270 1 8 

29687 4 4 
12161 5 0 

17525 19 4 

175336 9 6 
---

3123 3 0 
1077 11 9 
5331 0 0 

9531 14 9 

3366 18 7 
146 2 6 

747205 13 8 

£772685 18 9 

17 

kCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
.970- March 31 

3alance against at close 01' last year ... 

-Iou~in~ of the Working Classes: 
Subsidised: Maintena nce and Repair 

Sal,uies 
Cost of Rent Collection 

Loan CIH1J'ges : 
3t% Stock 
Othcr Loans ... 

Other Expenses: 
Printing, Stationery 
Rents and Rates, etc. 
Insurances 
Miscellaneous 

NOli-Subsidised: Repairs and Maintenance ... 

Loan Charges: 
3!-% Stock 
Other Loans 

Other Expenses : 

Salaries .. , 
Cost of Rent Collcetion 

Rents and Rates, etc. 
Insuranees 
Miscellaneous 

Small Dwellings Acquisition Acts: 
Loan Charges-

3t% Stock 
Other Loans ... 

Repairs and Maintenance 
Otber Expenses ... 
Letting Grants, Housing Act 1948 ... 

Loan Charges ... 
Local Building Grants ... 
Reconstruction and Improvement Grants ... 
Reconstrllction Loans ... 

Totai E.xpcnditure 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

93374 18 6 
14290 3 2 
13416 16 4 

22250 14 10 
384865 16 3 

900 0 0 
---

4116 17 7 
581 19 7 

758 15 3 
---
---

742 10 2 
1026 12 10 

116 19 2 
170 0 0 

2664 13 0 
184338 15 5 

30268 6 2 
5211 7 0 
212 8 10 

£ s. u. 

1210111 I II 0 

407116 11 1 

5598 17 2 

758 15 3 

1769 3 0 

286 19 2 

187003 8 5 

282 5 5 

35692 2 0 

759589 19 6 
13095 19 3 

£772685 18 9 
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]8 i9 

RECEIPTS 
1970- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Ihte Account 
Cont ri butions to Superannuation 
Grant received in aid of Roxbol'o' Road S-honl 
Other Receipts 
Recoupments: 

Loan Charges .. . 
Retiring AlIowan es 

Total Receipts 
Balance against account at close of year 

GENERAL PURPOSES OCATIONAL EDUCATION ACCOUNT 

£ s. d . 

1307 16 9 
J917 5 8 

EXPENDITURE 
£ s. d. 1970- Mal'ch 31 

734 8 4 il,t1allce agai nst at close of last year ... 

30740 0 0 Amount Supplied to Committee 
2928 15 0 Grant in aid of Roxboro' Road School 

11 8 6 Retiring Allowances 
- - - Loan Charges 

3225 2 5 

36905 5 1 J 
420 6 8 

£38060 0 11 

Other Expenses 

Total Exp oditure ... .. . ... 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ 5. d. £ s. d . 

25652 0 0 
11 8 6 

9765 7 10 
2615 13 6 

15 11 1 

38060 0 11 

38060 0 11 
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I 

20 21 

GENERAL PURPOSES UNEMPLOYME T ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT 
I 

RECEIPTS EXPENDITURE 
I 970- March 31 £ s. d. £ s. d 1970- March 31 £ s. d. £ s. d. 

Ba lance in favour at close of last year .. . 284 18 5 Balance against at close of last year .. . .. . -- -
Rate Account ... ... ... ... 16500 o ( 

I 
Unemployment Assistance Acts ... .. . 16I32 17 5 

Total ReCCil)(S ... .. . ... J6500 0 0 Total Expenditure ... ... • .. 16132 17 5 
Balance against account at close of year .. . -- - Balance in favour of account at close of year 652 J 0 

£ 16784 18 5 £16784 18 5 

~ 
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211. 

1970- March 31 
RECEIPTS 

Balancc ill favour al close of lasl ycar 

Ratc Account 

Government Grant ·: 
Cheap Fuel 
Agricullural Grant 
Rales ou Fisheries 
Allotments 
School Meals 

ivil Defence 
School Library ... 

HCCOU1Jllleuls: 
Registration Expenses 
Prosecutors' and Witncs cs' Expcnses 
Diseases of Animals 
Road F und Expenses 
Scholarslli ps 

Libraries 

Refulld Fees by Officers wilh Inclusi\'\) Sa laries: 
Registration (Franchise and Jurors 
E lcction ... 

ontributions towards co t of M,magcJl1enl 
and Audil Fees 

ontrobutions to Retiring Allowance and 
Gratui tics 

Fin.: Brigadc: Contributions 
Othcr Reccipts 

Rents 1'1'0111 Corporation Propcrty ... 
Grazing Rents 
Wayleaves 
Lease Rents 

tarry Forward 

OTt-fER PURPOSES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

---
267324 0 9 

7359 12 8 
1110 0 0 
1558 12 0 

- --
4624 0 9 
1090 1 4 
1210 0 0 

16952 6 9 

1550 19 3 
1422 19 5 
---

6400 0 0 
8607 16 3 

17981 14 11 

951 6 7 

---
---

17037 5 5 

1297 3 4 
2000 0 0 
7238 7 0 

9238 7 0 
---

462 1 6 
164 6 0 

2191 14 4 
2818 1 10 

333600 6 7 

23 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1970- Marcl1 31 

Balance against at dose of last year ... 

Salarics: Mayor's Office ... 
Admif\ist ra tive 

Cosl of Rate Collection and Applotment 
Retiring Allowances and Gratuitic 
Franchise and Jurors' Lists ... 
Heliring Allowances and Gratu ities 
Franchise and Jurors' Lists ... 
Valuation 
Elections . .. 
Legal Expenses 
Coroners and Inqucsts 
Stationery, Printing and Advertising ... 
Assessmen ts : 

Local Authori ties (Officers and Employees) 
Acts ... ... 

Local Authori ties (Combined Purchasing) Act 

Libraries .. . 
Tourist Development 
Town and Regional Planning 
Fire Brigade and Ambulance 
Reformatories and [ndustrial Schools 
Higher Education Grants ... 
Scholarships: University ... . .. 

Secondary and Vocational 

onveyancc of Prisoners 
Weights and Measures 
School Meals : Cost of Food 

Administration 

Road Fund Expenses 
Prosecutors' and Witnesses' Expenses 
COlU'thollse Expenses ... ... 
Contribution to Limerick Health Authority 

Carry Forward 

£ s. d. 

2375 0 0 
65897 17 6 

---
394 0 0 

14872 0 0 
2078 0 0 
5353 15 0 

7916 15 3 
485 19 5 

I 

£ s. d. 

108234 8 4 

68272 17 6 
10274 12 2 
10498 18 5 
1839 9 6 

10498 18 5 
1839 9 6 

40 0 0 
---

2689 2 9 
852 15 3 

5332 6 0 

394 0 0 
14917 5 8 
2000 0 0 
769 18 7 

41884 16 2 
8564 5 4 

22303 15 0 
33 3 8 

155 2 7 

8402 14 8 
5293 1 11 

2 12 6 
859 17 3 

3500 0 0 

I 
: 
I 

208880 14 11 
I 
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24 

RECEIPTS 
1970- March 31 

Brought Forward ... 

Licence Fees: 
Poison and Pharmacy 
Cinematograph ... 
Milk Dealers 
Petrol Storage .. . 

xplosives 

Fines under Food and Drugs Act .. . 
Fines and Costs .. . 

Other Receipts: 
Cheap Fuel... ... .. . 
Reformatories and Industrial Schools 
Refu ndable Deposits 
Market Trustees 
Widows' and Orphans' Fund 
Contributions to Superannuation 
Examination of Milk Samples 
Mortgage Rates .. . ... 
Insurance Premium Refund 
Refund Social Welfare Con tributions 

hri stmas Lights 
Fi re Insurance Claims 
Miscellaneous ... 
Bank Interest 

Materials' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

Total Receipts ... ... 
Balance against account at close of year 

.~ 

OTHER PURPOSES 

£ s. d. 

- - -
2 0 0 

26 15 0 
16 5 0 
- --

5106 5 0 
1.15 19 2 
200 0 0 

]400 0 0 
16 11 2 

6851 5 7 
194 15 0 
267 19 2 
214 10 0 
43 1 I R 

255 0 0 
2574 0 0 
1216 10 8 
533 17 3 

£ s. d. 

333600 6 7 

[20 0 0 
25 0 0 
---

1022 3 9 

18990 4 8 
---
- --

353657 15 0 
72320 0 I I 

£425977 15 11 

25 

ACCOUNT - Continued 

EXPENDITURE 
1970-March 31 

Brought Forward ... 

City Pound 
Audit Fee 
Bank Overdraft Interest 
Travelling Expenses 
Refund of Rates .. . 
Parks and Open Spaces 
Refund of Deposits 
Town Hall and Municipal Offices 
Veterinary : Salaries 

Other Expenses 

Allotments 
Widows Alms Houses 
Strand Barracks ... 
Malicious Injury Claims 
3t% Stock Management 
lnsurance 
Civi l Defence 
Christmas Lights ... 
Noxious Weeds Acts 
Demolition and Derelict Sites 
Rent, Rates and Taxes 
Other Expenses 
Cheap Fuel... .:. . .. . 
Widows and Orphans Contnbutlons .. . 
Materials' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

Loan Charges: 
Library 
Gas Depa rtmen t 
Fire Brigade 
Feile Luimni 
Courthouse 
Office Machinery 
Borough Boundary Extension 
Parks .. . 
Town Hall 

3t% Stock 

Total Expenditure ... ... .. . 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

6438 1 4 
365 3 1 

1450 18 11 
10109 14 9 

637 12 10 
646 17 9 

2602 12 10 
1 I 25 12 11 
3630 0 4 
312 9 3 

1838 5 3 

£ s. d. 

208880 14 11 

75 16 0 
700 0 0 

6323 15 9 
1035 I I 10 
1498 14 9 

25340 13 2 
1205 0 0 

11422 14 10 

6803 4 5 
---

2016 17 4 
3768 4 10 
2998 3 6 

21 I I I 4 
355 8 0 

3134 16 8 
90 1 11 5 
690 3 10 

2980 13 2 
863 14 0 

3015 17 I 
9075 10 3 
1269 7 9 
651 5 3 
122 15 7 

22354 4 10 

46 17 1 

317743 7 7 

£425977 15 11 
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Summary of Receipts and Expenditure on Revmnue Account 1970 27A 

- I C HARG E D I SCHA R G E , 
Balance Ballancc Balance Balance 

NATURE OF SERVICE in favour Ratc Sta te Other Total ag;ainst TOTAL against Expenditure in favour 
at close of Account Grants Receipts Recclp ts at d Iose of a t close of a t close o f 
last year .wear last year year 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 II 9 10 11 

, £ s. d . £. s. d. £. s. d . £. s. d . £ s. d. £. s. d . £ s. d. £ s. d. £. s. d. £. s. d . 
Roads ... ... ... -- 51800 0 0 42288 0 0 211 82 14 6 11 5270 14 6 2341.5 13 'i 138686 8 I 40236 6 2 1)8450 I II --
Health ... ... ... 351)5 411 38020l 15 I - -- 380204 15 1 -- 383800 0 0 - 383800 0 0 -
Public A sistance .. . ... 158 13 3 26741 6 9 -- -- 26741 6 9 -- 26900 0 0 - 26900 0 G - -
Sanitary ... ... ... 16685 I 10 148300 0 0 4665 0 0 49 116 3 7 202081 3 7 -- ! 18766 5 5 -- 202672 0 6 16094 4 11 
Housing ... .. . ... 25480 5 I 130570 0 o 172019 8 4444616 5 4747205 13 8 -- 772685 18 <) - 759589 19 6 13095 19 3 
GEN ERAL PU RPOSES:-

734 8 4 30740 0 0 1307 16 9 4857 I) 2 36905 5 I I 42(0 6 (a) Vocationa l Education ... b 38060 o II - 38060 0 J J -
(b) Unemployment As Istance ... 284 18 5 16500 0 0 -- - 16500 0 0 -- 16784 18 5 - 16132 17 , 652 I 0 .J 

(c) Other Purposes .. . ... -- 26732 t 0 <) 16952 6 I) 6<):l1l1 7 6 353657 15 0 7232(0 Oll 125<)77 15 11 103234 8 4 317743 7 i --
- ------- - - --- -----

46938 11 10 L052UlO 2 7 237232 11 10 5119154 0 1 111711566 14 6 96 15<6 1 2202.1 661 7 6 148470 14 6 1.843348 7 It 2<)1l42 5 2 

G AS D EPART MENT:-
29S 730 7 9 298730 7 9 21972;7 No. 1 Account ... ... -- - - - 4 b 518457 12 ~ 2073 10 12 1 311147 0 4 -

No. 2 Account ... ... 14748 J7 5 - -- 25714 1 7 25714 1 7 -- 40462 19 G - 85 17 5 ~ 31945 13 3 

TOTA L ... 61687 9 3 1052180 2 7 237232 11 10 913598 9 52203011 3 10 31 588!) 5 H ~58058j 18 11 355781 6 7 2163012 13 jJ 61787 18 5 
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T:\TEME~T OF RECEIPTS A:"ID EXPE~D1TURE OF CAPITAL MONIES, YEAR E~DED 31st MARCH, 1970 27B 

CHARGE DISCH A RGE 

Balance Balance Balance Balance 
PU RPOSE FOR WHICH (if any) (if any) (i f a ny) (if any) 

OBTA I 'ED Unexpended Instalments Transfers Other Tota l Expended Expended Expend i- Unexpended 
at close o f R eceived Receipts Receipts in Excess TOTAL in Excess ture at close of 
last yea r I at close of at close of year 

year last year 
(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11) 

HOU ! :-;G £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d . £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d . £ s. d. 

Watergi.te Housing o. I ... ... -- 94500 0 0 -~ 15 7 2 94515 7 2 9628 2 9 104143 9 1~ 577 13 5 103565 16 6 --
Carey's Road Upper. .. ... . .. -- -- 152 5 8 -- 152 5 8 -- 152 5 -- 152 5 8 --
Tankfiel?/Greenh ills ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 5931 11 3 5931 11 3 5909 1 3 22 10 0 --

t. John .. . ... ... ... -- -- -- -- I -- 7604 2 8 7604 2 8 5842 8 1 1761 14 7 --
Cu sen's Lands ... ... . .. -- -- 474 0 0 -- 474 0 0 6674 15 1 ~ 7148 15 10 6908 4 10 240 It 0 --
O' Ha l!o ran 's Lands . .. ... . .. -- -- 1480 0 0 2100 0 0 3580 0 0 1546 3 5 5126 3 5 4960 13 5 165 10 0 -
McNallla ra Lands ... ... ... 935 3 3 -- -- -- -- -- 935 3 3 -- -- 935 3 3 
Rutland Street ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 3256 12 8 3256 12 8 3256 12 8 -- --
Bullfield ... ... ... ... -- 13500 0 0 -- -- 13500 0 0 20948 1 3 34448 1 3 30448 1 3 4000 0 0 --
Com'ent Field ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 11392 7 5 11392 7 5 3671 15 4 7720 12 1 --

oUlh Hill East ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 20237 0 7 20237 0 7 19352 16 2 884 4 5 --
South Hi ll West o. I ... . .. -- 32000 0 0 -- 200 0 0 32200 0 0 -- 32200 0 0 18172 6 9 2850 16 10 lI I76 16 5 

ollth Hi ll West No. 2 .. . ... -- -- -- -- -- 5014 I 5 5014 1 5 4381 3 5 632 18 0 --
pital Land '" ... '" 

-- -- -- -- -- 1742 0 9 1742 0 9 1696 0 9 46 0 0 --
Watergate o . 2 ... ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 1895 11 5 1895 11 5 1034 0 1 861 11 4 --

.B.A. Hou ing ... ... .. . -- 771100 0 0 -- -- 771100 0 0 2776 7 1 773876 7 ] 2524 0 4771352 6 9 - -
Housing Grants ... ... ... 13642 17 <] 25000 0 0 -- -- 25000 0 0 2287 2 3 40930 0 ° -- 40930 0 0 --
Housing Purchase Loans ... ... -- 26000 0 0 -- 94 ]8 3260094 18 3 4241 2 7264336 010 21592 8 3 242743 12 7 --
Tenant and other House Purchases ... 69805 8 0 -- -- *42040 5 6 42040 5 6 -- 111845 13 6 -- 65816 2 2 46029 11 4 
Derelict Sites No. I ... ... '" 

-- -- 4455 1 5 -- 4455 I 5 Jl886 2 6 16341 3 11 13143 9 6 3197 14 5 --
Toppin's Land ... ... ... -- -- 36 5 0 -- 36 5 0 -- 36 5 0 -- 36 5 0 --
Mental Hospital Land ... . .. -- -- 23184 0 0 -- 231 4 0 0 12543 10 0 35727 10 0 -- 35727 10 0 --
Kelly's Land ... ... . .. -- -- 9075 5 10 -- 9075 5 10 -- 9075 5 10 -- 9075 5 10 --
Doyle's Land-Ball}nanty Beg ... -- -- 4126 2 7 -- 4126 2 7 -- 4126 2 7 750 7 0 3375 15 7 --
Mi ccllaneous Lands ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 4524 16 8 4524 16 8 4520 11 4 4 5 4 --
Derelict ite 0.2 ... ... ... 10000 0 0 -- -- -- -- -- 10000 0 0 -- -- 10000 0 0 
Healy's Land ... ... .. . -- -- -- -- -- 2000 0 0 2000 0 0 -- 2000 0 0 --
i\lcMahon's Land .. . ... ... -- -- 8023 3 6 -- 023 3 6 -- 8023 3 6 -- 8023 3 6 --
Itinerant Sites ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 1547 12 8 1547 12 8 -- 1547 12 8 --

AI'iTARY: 
0 Abattoir ... ... ... . .. 28155 18 8 70000 0 -- -- 70000 0 0 8204 0 4106359 19 0 -- 106359 19 0 --

Dum!,s ... ... . .. 1115 15 5 -- -- -- -- -- 1115 15 5 -- -- 1115 15 5 
Ro>.boroIS.C.R. Watermains ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 374 9 3 374 9 3 374 9 3 -- --
O'Callaghan's Strand Watermains .. . -- -- -- -- -- 342 9 10 342 9 10 342 9 10 -- --
Dock Roa.d Watermains ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 1532 11 10 1532 I I 10 153211 10 -- --
Rosbrien Watermains ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 1888 18 3 1888 18 3 1888 18 3 -- --
Market Field Terrace Watermains ... -- -- -- -- -- 988 5 2 988 5 2 988 5 2 -- --
Clonlara Watermains ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 1324 9 0 1324 9 0 1324 9 0 -- --
Wailers Well Watermains ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 1061 6 0 1061 6 0 1061 6 0 -- --

'ewcastle/Mulgra\e St. Watermains '" 
-- 59400 0 0 -- -- 59400 0 0 -- 59400 0 0 411 15 11 46747 7 8 12240 16 5 

. B.A. Watermains ... ... ... -- -- -- 128 10 Jl 128 10 11 9546 19 4 9675 10 3 2281 16 6 7393 13 9 --
CIon long Raheen Ring Watermains ... -- -- -- -- -- 744 4 1 744 4 J 115 17 8 628 6 5 --
Dublin Road /Corbally Watermains ... 2133 14 9 3960 0 0 -- -- 3960 0 0 -- 6093 14 9 -- 4134 8 3 1959 6 6 
Caherda\ in Sev.er ... ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 14547 4 6 14547 4 6 14547 4 6 -- --
Galvone Se\\er ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 4322 I I 10 4322 11 10 4322 11 10 -- --
Mulgrave Street Sewer ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 592 1 7 592 1 7 592 I 7 -- --
Ro brien Se\\er ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 2124 3 8 2124 3 8 2124 3 8 -- --
Wailers Well/Se>.ton SI. orth Sewer ... -- -- -- -- -- JJ99 17 3 1199 17 3 1199 17 3 -- --
Water-E.S.B. ... ... . .. 2439 6 5 -- -- -- -- -- 2439 6 5 -- -- 2439 6 5 
FluOl idation ... . .. ... 27 5 6 -- -- -- -- -- 27 5 6 -- -- 27 5 6 
Ennis Road Pool ... ... .. . -- 6000 0 0 -- -- 6000 0 0 3230 6 4 9230 6 4 1580 10 6 7649 15 10 --
Public Lighting ... ... . .. 104 1 II -- -- -- -- -- 104 I 11 -- -- 104 1 11 
Cleansing Vehicles ... ... .. . -- 7500 0 0 -- -- 7500 0 0 108 10 8 7608 10 8 7220 9 0 388 I 8 --
Arthur's Quay Sewerage ... ... -- -- - - -- -- 988 7 3 988 7 3 988 7 3 -- --
Ballynanty Sewer ... ... .. . -- -- -- -- -- 7362 8 11 7362 8 11 -- 7362 8 11 --
Rosbrien Drainage ... ... .. . -- -- -- -- -- 266 0 0 266 0 0 -- 266 0 0 --
Gal\one Drainage ... ... . .. -- 40500 0 0 -- -- 40500 0 0 -- 40500 0 0 98 0 0 29433 19 2 10968 o 10 
Clareville Pumps ... . .. .. . -- -- -- -- -- 837 19 4 837 19 4 -- 837 19 4 --
New Rising Main ... . .. . .. -- -- -- -- -- 1719 14 7 1719 14 i~ -- J719 14 7 --
Clareville Treatment Works ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 69 2 1 69 2 -- 69 2 1 --
N.C.R. Sev.er ... ... ... -- -- -- -- -- :!O 0 0 20 0 0 -- 20 0 0 --

ewcastle Resef\oir ... ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 101 19 3 lOt 19 3 -- JOI 19 3 --

OTHER CAPITAL WORKS: 
City and County Scheme ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 1895 17 8 1895 17 8 1895 17 8 -- --

'ew Machinery ... . .. ... -- -- 525 13 0 -- 525 13 0 1000 0 0 1525 13 0 1525 13 0 -- --
Fire Station ... ... .. . -- -- -- -- -- 1067 14 4 1067 14 4 1067 14 4 -- --
People's Park HOll e ... ... ... -- -- 110 12 10 -- 110 12 10 -- I 0 12 10

1 

JlO 12 IQ -- --
Lanigan's Bank ... . .. . .. 270 0 I -- -- -- -- -- 270 0 I -- -- 270 0 1 
Town Hall R econstruction ... ... -- -- 4551 0 0 -- 4551 0 0 7885 15 1 I 12436 15 11 8430 7 3 4006 8 8 --
Lifford A venue ... ... ... -- -- 79 0 0 -- 79 0 0 -- 79 ~ ~ 79 0 0 -- --
Anhur's Quay Car Park ... ... 570 7 8 -- -- 8713 18 0 8713 18 0 -- 9284 -- 7236 11 11 2047 13 9 
Urban Renewal ... ... .. . --

I 
-- 1125 0 0 1476 0 0 2601 0 0 10341 o 10 12942 010 10208 10 5 2733 10 5 --

Parnell Street c.P.O. ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 24631 19 5 24631 19 5 1606 I I 3 23025 8 2 --
City Pound ... ... ... ... -- -- 61 9 18 -- 61 910 -- 61 9 I~ 61 9 10 -- --
Office Machinery ... ... . .. -- -- 281 16 -- 281 16 0 -- 281 16 0 281 J6 0 -- --
Branch Library ... ... . .. -- -- 90 0 0 -- 90 0 0 -- 90 0 0 90 0 0 -- --
Industrial Estate ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 3248 12 JJ 3248 12 I1 1087 19 3 216() 13 8 --
Garrygl?s Pavilion ... ... ... -- 4900 0 0 -- -- 4900 0 0 1007 0 8 5907 0 8 5664 8 10 242 11 10 --
Watergate c.P.O. ... ... ... -- -- -- -- -- J2907 14 9 12907 14 9 3686 12 6 9221 2 3 --
Vizes Field C. P.O. ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 122 0 6 122 0 6

1 114 13 5 7 7 1 --
Sarsfield Street c.P.O. ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 3750 0 0 3750 0 0, -- 3750 0 0 --

Jew City Hall ... .. . . .. -- -- -- -- -- 122 15 0 122 15 0, -- 122 15 0 --
Gas Dept. ... ... . .. . .. -- -- ~ 44000 0 0 -- 44000 0 0 -- 44000 0 0 -- 440)0 0 0 --
Thomondgate No. 4 c.P.O. ... ... -- -- -- -- 66 0 2 66 0 2 -- 66 0 2 --
Michael Street Car Park ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 935 5 I 935 5 I -- 935 5 I --
Town Wall Cottage ... ... ... -- -- -- -- -- 1437 10 0 1437 IQ 0 -- 1437 IQ 0 --

129199 19 51388360 o Q 101830 15 8 54768 19 10 1544959 15 6 271594 12 91945754 7 8 "'27648 5 51618792 4 5 993 J3 17 10 

, , 
·Special R edemption H ouse 

Loans £39336 3 5 
Tenant Purchase... 2704 2 1 

£42040 5 6 
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FORM 41. lABLE A. ITHE YEARLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS OF THE COUNCIL RELATING TO THE STOCK AND THE LOANS FUND AND ANNUAL RETURN OF SINKING }fUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED, 31st DAY OF MARCH, 1970 27C 
;";;;;;;';';';;~;"';;';';;;~;;;;';;;;""';';;;"'---'~---~--";""';"'~""";-"";"I;BORRO:;;~-;~ERS iou

. , - . ~ .. ~ - T ._-- 1-2- S~~;-AC~O:N-;- • II~ ~~-----~;.;; 
.,., .. ... .. 

-" Cl ~ 
0/).0 ;;l 0/) 1:1) 0. 0/) 

~.,E~ c 0 Oi) 1-0 0 ..I< ~ 

'- C "'c C >-:l ..... .5£..1< .. ~ --"0 - , ..... g ..I< ~'tIl ..1<-<'- ~ ., "0 Amount of Stock Inscribed C ._ '[i .9~ ' C:'CD '-.0 c .3 ..1<0/) ..I< E i) ·c 0 ~ ..1<., ~ E~ O..c 0." V J t:: 
Q)'-0:J ... g~o':§> ge O --~1l ~ "O .. up to end of Year, and in e"O .,~.E ~-:::l>' ., . :: ..... :1 0 0 u c 

~"2gS C3..2cU. Cl) ~ c.- en 0 ._ 
Purpose in respect of which Borrowing -1:1) t]rn ~ .~~ t.I.~t.I.:J "0 ~ 0. u cZi 'i: c 0 ' ''' - .. respect of which a sum has .~~~ ~ Cc ... "..c '- 0 o "J "'" V L,. ~ »..1< ., E "0 ~ 0 ~G)g C/.)V)oo <- '0 0/)_ ~ CI) :::l iii ~ i:l 

;::0 -'- ::3._ '-' Ocn_"Obtj '''' Cl) U tIl ~ .~<o~ __ E--g ',,= c..- '-~coo 0." (:;"'0 .... _ annually to be paid to 
0~!U ~ 'C t- 2.-. ~ ~c.- ~ ~ ___ 

. _.0 u..t:: 
~ ~.-. fi ~ g 08 

<+= ..c ._ ~ --. 

'o"O~~~ ..... ~ ;; .=~ ... ",» tIl :::l~ ____ ,.-., ~ 0_ ,.-., --UN o '-..c .-. 0' - .-. 
Power is exercised ~_ tIl OM Eo': ::!. :- 0 >'vOV) ~ ~ 0 § ~ 'o~~-C 0"0 - 00 uO\ 1~ 'aE::::' c.- ~ 3.2 = ., ... EE::::. 

C~-_M L.:L.:E';(- ,,00'0 ...... ~~S Redemption Fund tIl .... '-' tIlt::° o..c.o c...:..'-' .. .,CI) '-' .,'-' · .... ·- ·e 0 ~~ ClJuO- C~ > ::::. c " ... :; ~ o aJ QJ c.- .:: l-
Q.... -'-" _ 0 Cl) ..... ..s::.-t.:::>..- :J~Q.Jc)--

o~ ",1:1) o · ~c.- C5 c;) u s o. 3"0 e ~ E c"'., O-uc ~L~'c '-OCO "E:i)~8° "ca 5 ~ .. - cor...:. 0 
Cjtll"gs -L..V'>t: ., ~ " ::> 'E o "2 :::l '- 6 E~t:::::l 

;J.-

o:~ .g~ t;j~ 
::3 .. ~- 0 

§ CI)~ . t:: ~~o "0'" C;;~1S.o -'-uV o BIl.1 0 ~ o~~ 00::1" ob 0><'" 
.... >0 (5 o t ·- CIJ .... g~~ o~.,:::l ~ ~ ~'O 0 ' - tIl 0. u '1:1 ~ 6 ·c ..c ·c t:: E c:: C 06"0 6:g s.," Outstanding Extingiushed 

(2) uot:: r-- S~~,-"" Eo':.,E E°..c"O oOJ~ii 
' r:; Ocex: ~ <t;Ql ~ ~ ~Q.S ~.~ 8 " - st:: ~ .... <t; 

<t;~Jl ~-
., 

<o':~o <t; -5 <t; ~ 
<t; -t. - otll r-- .- .::'" 

., , 
u (18) (19) 

.<: £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. u. t. s. d. £ s d t. s. d. £ s. o. to s. o . 
~'l1a11 Dwellings Acquis ition Acts ;- Loans 

" 
95593 I 2 95593 1 2 95593 I 2 29 years 95593 1 2 55812 3 8 3971>0 17 6 39780 17 6 55812 3 8 

Expenses .. 2761 5 11 2761 5 II 2761 5 11 13 do. 2761 5 11 2761 5 11 --- --- 2761 5 11 
Housing of the Working Classes-Prior 1932 Loans ::r:: 19577 11 3 19577 11 3 19577 11 3 29 do. 1957i 11 3 6318 13 7 13258 17 8 13258 17 8 6318 13 7 

Expenses .~ 565 8 0 565 8 0 565 8 0 13 do. 565 8 0 565 8 0 -- - --- 565 8 0 
Castle Loans :c 11146 16 3 11146 16 3 11146 16 3 29 do. 11146 16 3 3613 5 4 7523 10 JI 7523 10 11 3623 5 " ::s 

Expenses c... 321 18 4 321 18 4 321 18 4 13 do. 321 18 4 321 18 4 - - - --- 321 18 " Island Field I. Loans '0 147512 17 3 147512 17 3 147512 17 3 29 do. 147512 17 3 47936 18 9 99575 18 6 99575 18 6 47936 18 9 
I::xpe:1ses t: 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 13 do. 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 tIl ---- ---

Island Field If. Loans t:~ 29496 9 0 29496 9 0 29496 9 0 29 do. 29496 9 0 9587 2 6 19909 6 6 19909 fi 6 9587 2 6 
Expenses ,,0\ 851 10 10 851 10 10 851 10 10 13 do. N 851 10 10 851 10 10 851 10 10 "I' r-- - -- ---

KiUalee Loans S ..... 40467 0 8 40467 0 8 40467 0 8 29 do. "<I' S C), 40467 0 8 13150 3 7 273 16 17 1 27316 17 1 13150 3 7 '" " '" '" 
.... 

Expenses .... 1168 7 2 1168 7 2 Jl68 7 2 13 do. .... t: 1168 7 2 1168 7 2 --- 1168 i 2 .... .: ---
D istillery Loans ;..Q 44679 19 11 44679 19 11 44679 19 11 29 do. 

e 
44679 19 11 14520 30159 15 3 30159 15 oS or < .. 4 8 3 14520 " 8 .Q 

Expenses "'~ 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 IJ do. 3 .. a 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 - -- --- 1290 1 3 
Janesboro' Loans ~~ 143878 6 5 143878 6 5 143878 6 5 29 do. ..., '" (,I 143878 6 5 46753 17 4 97124 9 1 97124 9 1 46753 17 " "" 

,.. 
Expenses "Cl) 4154 6 9 4154 6 9 4154 6 9 13 do. .- ~ 4154 6 9 4154 6 9 --- 4154 6 9 0 '" ~ 115283 13 J(J Killeely Loans ..J-5 170781 6 6 170781 6 6 170781 6 6 29 do. ..... .... 17078 1 6 6 55497 12 8 115283 13 10 55497 12 8 
Expenses .... r- 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 13 do. 

.., 
tIJ 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 0 ..... ..... - -- ---

Strand Depot- Loans .... 'Q 1237 710 1237 710 1237 7 10 29 do. 1237 7 10 39E 14 10 838 13 0 : 838 13 0 398 14 10 
Expenses e .. 35 16 1 35 16 1 35 16 1 13 do. 35 16 1 35 16 1 --- - -- - 35 16 1 ..... 

Sewerage- Loans a " 9600 9 10 9600 9 10 9600 9 10 29 do. 9600 9 10 31 18 17 11 6481 II 11 6481 11 11 3118 17 11 _Q 
Expenses .. 277 2 5 277 2 5 277 2 5 I3 do. 277 2 5 277 2 5 -- - --- 277 2 .5 " Waterworks- Loans Co 18699 7 4 18699 7 4 18699 7 4 29 do. 18699 7 4 6077 7 J 12622 0 3 12622 0 3 6077 7 1 ., 
Expenses Cl 540 0 9 540 0 9 540 0 9 13 do. 540 0 9 540 0 9 -- - --- 540 0 9 

Corcanree- Loans ... 305 18 3 305 18 3 305 18 3 29 do. 305 18 3 100 9 9 205 8 6 205 8 6 100 9 9 0 
Expenses 

Cl 
8 17 8 8 17 8 8 17 8 13 do. 8 17 8 8 17 8 --- --- 817 8 

Expenses of Issue cancelled at Issue 0 858 611 858 611 858 6 11 858 6 11 858 6 11 - -- --- 858 6 11 
~ 
:; 755000 0 0 755000 0 0 755000 0 0 755000 0 rn 0 284919 0 0 470081 0 0 470081 0 0 284919 0 0 

_ 4 

FOHM 41. TABLE B . THE YEARLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS OF THE C.OUNCIL RELATING TO THE STOCK A N D T HE LOANS FUND AND ANNUAL RETURN OF SINKING FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED, 31st DAY OF MARCH, 1970 
I 3. LOANS ACCOUNT I 

>-. '"""0 .... Amounts carried to Loans '-
I 2 I 

l-g -g~ B 
'-t:,""",4)-~ " o~o ~ CO/) C_ '" ..c '" 08.0~,,~ 

» Fund during Year as In- c /lC c .!ol MISCELLANEOUS C"O c -.5 .... g - ~ ,;.. 0.... ... c .S: 0 5 u '0 tIl;;l ., O/)tIlC:::l terest on Investments ~?5 ~ .~ ~ C ._ .... . - ~ 00 C'j ACCOUNTS "t.l.CI) • ~ 81S 0 '; ~ c tIl U. ...c ... 01~ .E S 
Purpose in respect of which Borrowi ng ~",S-g '~o"O '" ~ " '" ., Cl) 'Ot-. c: .... :<t;; 13 ='e i) c+=:~ .... +01 o.0i:: .~ "0 ca 13 ., 0 ., Cl) 01'- "" '" '" -d'sc1l~ ._ c 0 tIl o tIl., :::s 'i: <.::. "0 r-- ~ 'E ~ c 0. c: 0:: ~ . ~:C~"O-. ..ct::~;~ ____ Of Sums ... >c E c .- ~ ., ____ 

~~<1:::""'" ~ ,,'50 ____ iii ·s" ex: tIl" ., tIl S----
Power is exercised ,,-50 S ;"O::!. '" tIl .3 OI)~ Of Sinking Received u "0 '- E '" ~ u c ex: C :::l 0 ",0 "'~_ S. D A. '""'~~.2C 3 g- ",~e C 0 E >. '-' ::I ,;,l' - - ::::. ~r!::~ ~ 0 

c O 0.:::: § - 0. C Fund for fo r issue Special Tenant 
c=o~e 

c 01) 'i: Ct.l.Vl-g~ .... '" 3 0.0 _ t.I. '" u-08 .,., '" 
OI ... o.l5:,,;'t.I. 5"0.5 E:::l Redemption of Stock §t.I.'o1S g § ",..2 E~ ~~~~§ Redemp- Purchase :s -bD:; ~oroco~~ 

:SfJ)CdCl) 
S.,..I< "0 ~ ; .,::sl o ell L.. ~ ~ 0 ~ .... CI)::3 0 ".5 Cl) Sc" of Stock and not tIl ., tIl..c - tion 

~-g(5~e.; SC"'c .0 StIltll - a:: i> ~ -.g 
(2) ~ .; :; ... < ....... .... applied o tIl.:! 

< tIl ~~"O ~ < .3>'0 g o Cl) 00 
< ... >0 ex: U 0.'0 0 ex:jC E5..3 <..:. ~ (6) (7) .3 6 ; .- (12) (1 3) 

£ s: d. £ s. d. £ s. . d £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 
Small Dwellings Acquisition Act5- Loans 1829 6 9 1111 710 1399 17 4 153 710 79 16 10 

Expenses 
Housin, of the Working Classes-Prior 1932 Loans 609 14 3 227 12 4 463 15 4 51 2 6 

Expenses 
Castle Loans 345 19 5 129 12 0 263 4 8 29 0 2 

Expenses I Island Field 1. Loans 4579 0 7 1715 0 6 3483 9 0 383 19 3 
Expenses 

Island Field n. Loans 915 10 9 342 18 8 696 10 6 76 15 6 
Expenses 

Killalee Loans 1256 3 5 470 9 S 955 12 0 105 6 7 100 0 0 
Expenses 

Distillery Loans 1386 18 1 51 9 9 4 1055 1 "2 116 5 10 SO 0 0 
Expenses 

Janesboro' Loans 4466 5 9 1672 15 6 3397 13 2 374 10 4 4413 7 4 
Expenses 

444 10 Killeely Loans 5301 7 1 1985 11 2 4032 19 2 I.{ 

Expenses 
4 9 .Jtrand Depot- Loans 38 11 3 14 710 2') 4 6 3 

Expenses 
Sowerage- Loans 291) 1 2 11112 4 226 14 10 24 19 9 

Expenses 
Waterworb- Loans 580 8 6 21 7 8 C 441 11 4 48 13 5 

Expenses 
Cenanree- Loans 9 9 0 3 11 2 7 3 8 15 10 

Expenses 

-"79 16 101 
--- --

21616 16 0 8521 16 4 16452 16 8 1812 j2 5 4593 7 4 

I) i i 

"'1:1) occ ..- 0 ._ ..... 
'-'" "0 "0 

. ~-g Cl') Lo..-

"'",.,i:l"" 
St.l.~>-::::' 

'" ",,,,0 
-c '" 
~tIl 
0,3-r-- ca 
£ s. d. 

4573 16 7 

1352 4 5 

767 16 3 

10161 9 4 

2031 15 5 

2887 11 8 

3157 14 5 

14324 12 1 

11764 8 1 

85 8 4 

661 8 1 

1288 1 3 

20 19 S 

53077 5 7 

Amount Standing to Vl" c Credit of Loans FLlnd -gco 
at Commencement of OJ ~ ~ 

Year ~;~ ._ Go>"" 

0 »><,.-., 
r- ~ cG !::; 

For Pay- For Re- 0 ._ r-- '-' ... 
ment of demption - :::l ., 

§" E Dividends of Stock 0" 0 6'- u • tIl C 
(15) (16) < 0.-

£ s. d. £ s. d . 
40413 4 9 1399 17 4 

11 828 11 <) 463 15 4 

5813 11 9 263 4 8 

76943 4 6 3483 9 0 

J5384 7 0 696 10 6 

21330 17 I.{ 955 12 0 

24889 11 9 , 1055 1 2 

79206 2 8 3397 13 2 

89080 15 10 4032 19 2 

647 8 3 29 4 6 

5008 3 1 I 226 14 10 

9753 4 2 441 11 4 

158 17 10 7 3 8 

380458 1 JO 16452 16 8 

Invested 
Uninvested ... 

~ '"'-
00 

'" -C '-' 
os 
~ 

£ s. t1 . 

26 8 2 

-----
26 8 2 

Amount Standing to Credit of 
Loans Fund at end of Year 

Fo. :::. Roo,m
P

1 
Stock 

ment of 
Dividends Uninvested Invested 

and Income 
Tax 
(19) (20) (2lJ 

£ s. t1 . 1:: s. 
327 9 6 4325':1 14 

91 H 3 12625 6 

49 7 4 6268 16 

653 7 6 82967 17 

130 12 IG 1658S 19 

IS3 9 11 23079 7 

2:!2 1 S 26770 3 

S41 7 8 89265 5 

d 
6 

7 

o 

4 

1 

5 

4 

9 

756 810 96055 15 11 

5 9 11 698 2 2 

42 10 6 5400 6 8 

82 16 5 10516 17 3 

1 7 0 171 610 

----------
3388 3 4413667 19 3 

337577 14 9 1 SEE OVER FOR DETAILS 
42880 7 1 ) 
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INVESTMENTS AT 31st MARCH, 1970 

Class 

3 % Exchequer Bonds 

41 % National Loan 

7t% Exchequer Stock 

5t% Exchequer Stock 

5 % Transport Stock 

5i % National Loan 

5 % National Loan ... 

5 % Dublin Corporation Stock 

6t % Exchequer Stock 

8t % Conversion Stock 

Total 

Nominai 
Value 

£ 
1,650 

1,100 

27,184 

55,800 

10,000 

15,000 

226,550 

10,700 

40,000 

45,000 

£432,984 
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STATEMENT OF LOAN ACCOUNTS (OTHER THAN STOCK) FOR THE FINANCIAl. YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1970 270 

GENERAL PARTLCULARS AS TO LOANS INDEBTEDNESS ON FOOT OF LOANS 
---" 

Original Balance due Instalments Interest 
INSTALMENTS :REPALD 

Balance due 
Amount at close of received accrued Total Interest and Income Tax a t cla 'c of 

Pu rp ose for which Obtained Borrowed last year during year during year Principal deducted this year 
at source 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 
-

Subsidi 'ed Housing ... .. . 7402538 0 0 5667240 16 0 911100 0 0 331216 15 11 6909557 IJ 11 384865 16 3 6524691 15 !l 

Non·Subsidised HOllsing ... 31380 0 0 10880 10 8 403 7 0 11 283 J 7 !l 1026 12 JO 1025 7 4 10 

Small Dwellings Acq. Acts .. . 3044520 0 0 2380058 10 9 260000 0 0 J48664 17 6 2788723 8 3 184338 15 5 2604304 12 10 

Reconstruction Loans .. . 5000 0 0 1601 13 7 105 1 9 1706 15 4 212 8 JO 1494 6 6 

Local Grants ... ... 490500 0 0 323898 9 4 25000 0 0 21775 8 0 370673 17 4 30268 6 2 340405 11 2 

Reconstruction Grants ... 65000 0 0 59181 7 9 3725 J2 0 62906 19 9 52Jl 7 0 576')5 12 9 

Sanitary ... ... '" 649041 0 0 31501 7 18 10 187360 0 0 21325 12 6 523703 11 4 38770 12 5 484932 18 IJ 

Roads .. . .. . .. . J 7000 0 0 14100 0 0 1028 15 6 151 28 15 6 2362 2 2 12766 13 4 

Voc<1tional Education ... ... 38950 0 0 32261 17 0 1734 18 5 33996 15 5 2615 13 6 313111 1 11 

Other Purposes ... . .. 190255 0 0 130011 16 11 4900 0 0 8615 2 0 143526 18 11 19751 12 0 123775 611 

11934184 0 08934253 o 10 1388360 0 0 538595 10 7 10861208 11 5 669423 6 7 10191785 4 JO 

Gas Department ... ... 320200 0 0 148498 12 4 12039 16 1 160538 8 5 31281 11 2 129256 17 3 

TOTAL .. . 12254384 0 0 9082751 13 211388360 0 0 550635 6 8 11021746 19 10\ 700704 17 9 10321042 2 1 

-
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Trea~ urer, due by him :­
l3ala nce per Bank Pass Bouk 
Paying Order Ou(standll1g 

O(Ticers lmprest Account. .. 
Cash on hands ... 

28 

DR. 

Receipts and Expenditure of Callital Monies: 
Expenditure in Excess ... ' " 

Balance Against Accounts : 
R oads 
Vocational Education 
General Purposes 

Total 

indebtedness on foot of Loans: 
31 % Stock 
Other Loans ... 
Loan- Gas Department 

Total 

STATEMENT OF BALA CE 

£ s. d. 

67 0 0 
37025 19 2 

234 15 13 7 
420 6 8 

72320 0 11 

755000 0 
11934184 0 

320200 0 

... £13009384 0 

.t: ~. d. 

37092 19 2 

271594 12 l) 

96156 1 2 

£404843 13 1 

(} 
0 
0 

0 

AT LOSE OF YEAR 

Treasllrer, uue lo him : 
Revenue Aecolllll 
Capital Account 
Unpaid Bills 

29 

CR. 

Rcceipts and EXllcnditure of Callital Monies: 
Unexpended Balances ... . .. 

Balance in favour o r Accounts : 
Health 
Public Assistance 
Sanitary 
HOllsing .... . .. 
Unemployment ASSIstance 

Total 

Due to Lenders: 
3t% Stock 
Other Loans ... . .. 
Loans- Gas Department ... 

Total 

.. . / 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

73531 L7 4 
172280 14 J1 
29874 11 10 

99313 17 10 

---

16094 411 
13095 19 3 

652 1 0 
29842 5 2 

£404843 13 1 

470081 0 d 
10191785 410 

129256 17 3 

... £10791123 2 1 
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30 

ASSETS 

Balance at close of 3[st March 1970 : 
Due by Treasurer 
J n hands of Officers 
Municipal Rate Arrears 
Mortgage Rates .. . 
Housing Rent Arrears 
Water Rent Arrears 
S. Dwellings Instalment Arrears 
Housing Subsidy 
Recoupable Expenditure ... 

R oad Fund Grant and Boro Road Tmprove-
ment 

E. a nd Emergency Schemes Grants 
Cheap Fuel Scheme 
Pensio ns: Officers and Servants 

Vocationa l Educa tion Teachers 
Road Fund Expenses 
F ire Brigade Ambul ance '" 

ivil Defence 

Schoo l Meals 
Ground Rents 
Lease Rents 

oolraine Rent Arrears 
Trunk, Li nk und Amcnity Gr:l nts ... 
Speed Limit Signs 
Way I eaves ... 
Administrative Salaries, etc. 
Scholar hips 
Interest on Loans 
Interest on Prior AdvHnces 
Christmas Lighting 
Srutitary Services Subsidy 

Total 

REVENUE 

(Statement of Cash 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

37092 19 2 
34779 J I 1 
191 48 J 2 ] 
827 1 3 3 
1665 4 10 

10396 9 2 
65000 0 0 r 1025 0 0 

L 10538 2 9 

8590 0 0 
823 1 0 0 
3373 9 1I 
480 11 2 

2024 5 9 
9754 18 8 
509 12 0 r 293 0 0 

L2oo0 0 0 
J678 4 4 
896 19 11 
SOil 15 4 
339 7 6 
380 0 0 
500 0 0 
672 1 5 

8766 12 3 
17015 [ 3 
26320 1 4 

1296 5 9 
2278 16 0 
6428 0 0 

£290554 4 II 

A COUNT 

Assets Ilnd Liabilities) 

Due to Trea~urer ... 

Unpaid Bills 

S.D.A. Payments in Advance 

Total 

LlAll1L1TlliS 
£ s. d. £ s. d. 

73531 17 4 

29874 [7 JO 

1153 9 0 

£104560 4 2 
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I 

Arrears 
Collestion I brought forward 

District 
No. £ s. d. 

1 
2 
3 
4 

Totals . .. 

4621 5 3 
6192 0 7 

13056 18 9 
7471 3 8 

31341 8 3 

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS OF RATE COLLECTION 

Current Rates 

£ s. d. 

216380 9 7 
215662 15 5 
219238 10 5 
197783 0 5 

849064 15 10 

TOTAL 

£ s. d. 

221001 14 10 
221854 16 0 
232295 9 2 
205254 4 1 

880406 4 

PERCENTAGES 

Collected 
within the year 

£ s. d. 

212515 8 5 
210001 11 6 
214305 7 3 
193118 7 8 

Includes 
Discounts 
2100 0 3 

829940 14 10 

94.27 % 

ARREARS 

Irrecoverable 
£ s. d. 

2802 18 9 
5982 14 9 
2970 5 3 
3929 19 5 I 

Includes Transfer 
to Mortgage Rates I 

169 1 6 

15685 18 2 

1.78% 

Carried Forward 
£ s. d. 

5683 7 8 
5870 9 9 

15019 16 8 
8205 17 0 

34779 J1 

3.95% 

STATEMENT OF AMOUNT EXPENDED OUT OF REVENUE ON THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ROADS 

Mileage of all Roads in charge I Expenditure Cost per Mile 
Classification of the Road Authority £ s. d. £ s. d. 

Trunk, Link and Other Roads 85 miles I 30579 0 2 359 15 7 

Arrears due at close 
of last year 

£ s. d. 

6582 14 4 

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS OF RENT COLLECTION 

Rents Accrued 

£ s. d. 

469594 13 8 

TOTAL 
for Collection 

£ s. d. 

476177 8 0 

PERCENTAG[S 

COLLECTED 

£ s. d . 

466615 8 6 

97.992 ~~ 

ARREARS 

Irrecoverable 
£ s. d. 

1290 16 3 

0.271 % 

Due at close of year 
£ s. d. 

8271 3 3 

1.737% 

STATEMENT OF NETT CHARGE ON REVENUE IN RESPECT OF THE PROVISION OF HOUSES 

Total Numbcr of Expenditure (including Receipts (including Deficit falling on Rates Loss per House 
Houses Loan Charges) State Grants) 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

5386 572091 16 10 428254 8 4 143837 8 6 26 14 

w 
IV 

.... 
w 

' .. 

, 
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34 

CASH ASSETS AND LIABILITIES - OFFICERS IMPREST ACCOU l' 

City Accountant 
City Librarian 

Cash on Hands : 
City Accountant 
Rate Collectors ... 

£ s. d. 

60 0 0 
700 

29375 6 10 
7650 12 4 

£37092 19 2 

35 

CERTIFICATE BY CITY MANAGER AND TOWN CLERK OF 

CORRECTNESS OF ABSTRACT 

J cert ify that th~ foregoing figures arc correctly abst mcted from the books 

and account s (If the County Borough of Limerick. 

Da ted this 20th day of January, 1971. 

TOMAS MAC DTARMADA, 

City Mal/ager al/d TOIVI1 Clerk. 

CERTIFICATE IW LOCAL COVER ME T A DTTOR OF 

CORRECTNESS OF ABSTRACT 

AUDITOR'S CERT1FICATE 

I have audited the books and accounts of the COl.II1ty Borough of Limerick, 

for the year ended 31 st clay of March , 1970, and T hereby certify th fore o;ng 

to be a trlle abstract therefrom. 

D ated this 8th day of July, 1971. 

l\1ICHAEL MORAN, 

Local Govemment Auditol', 
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36 

ORPOUATlO OF LIMERICK GAS DEPARTMENT 

MANUFA TURING AND 'IRADI G ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR 

3.lst MARCH, 1970 

Previous Year 
£ 

£ s. d . 

J 72757 
12355 

71028 
1762 

12347 

85137 
13618 

356 
185 
347 
95 

93302 
15837 

586 
3119 
3560 
1970 

10375 

128749 
2558 

Sales of Gas 
Less: Discounts Allo\\·ed 

160402 

4778 Meter Rent 

Residual Products: 
Coke ... 
Breeze ... 
Tar and Oil 

1791104 8 0 
12769 10 0 

78229 7 11 
1645 16 10 
9766 19 10 

89642 4 7 
Less : Wage, Materials, Repairs and 

Bad Debts w/o 10118 12 10 

71519 

1040 Profit on Sale of Appliances and Fittings (Note 2) 

983 

238722 

Sundry Receipts: 
Discounts Received .. . 
Rent Received 
Sundries 
Copper Porterage 
Insurance Claims 

Less : Cost of Manufacture: 
Coal Carbonising 
Wages Carbonising . .. 
Pmifying Wages and Material 
Coal used in Boilers .. . 
Salaries 
Propane Gas .. . 
Repairs and Maintenance of Works and 
Plant and Repairs to Retorts and 
Producers 

Depreciation : Plant and Machinery 

131307 Cost of Manufacture 

185 7 8 
411 1 0 

77 4 8 
22 0 0 

108206 5 7 
18383 4 10 
1122 14 10 
3500 0 0 
3975 I 2 
6004 10 0 

8367 18 10 

149559 15 3 
2279 15 0 

5652 

37 

ORPORATfON OF LlMERICK GAS DEPARTMENT 

32103 

Less : Distribution EXllenses: 
Salaries 
Repairs, Maintenance and Renewal 

of Mains and Services 
Repairing, Renewing and Refixing 

Meters 
Installation of Cookers and Fittings 
Empties 

Depreciation of Plant and Machinery 

75312 Gross Profit ... 

81221 

Deduct: Overhead Expenses: 
Administration Charges 
Office Salaries 
Collectors Salaries 
Rent . . . 
Rates .. . 
Insurance 
Bank Interest... 
Interest to Limerick Corporation 
Telephone 
Repairs and Painting 
Postage 
Printing, Advertising and Stationery 
Contribution under Gas Regulation Aet ... 
Accountants Charges 
Audit Fee - L.G.D. 
Legal Expenses 
Turnover/Wholesale Tax 
Cycle Allowances- Collectors 
Pensions 
Gratuities (Death: Short Service: 

Marriage) . .. 
Engineer - Travelling Expenses and 

Allowances ... .. . 
Motor Expenses 
Sundry Travelling Expenses 
Loan Interest - Commissioners of 

Public Works 
Sundry Charges 
Depreciation - Motor Vehicles 

Accounting Machine 

(5909) Profit/Loss for Year .. . 

£ s. d. 

1188 19 2 

12282 14 11 

3076 1 7 
195 1 11 
45 13 9 

16787 11 4 
8775 6 2 

590 0 0 
11121 16 4 
9496 10 10 
477 1 0 

6005 1 11 
1450 6 3 

26367 18 6 
8841 9 1 
661 10 7 

1199 2 5 
291 16 7 
779 4 10 
35 6 4 

275 0 0 
162 0 0 

14 19 2 
6349 4 6 

62 8 0 
1185 13 1 

676 13 7 
1876 10 4 

99 18 8 

13 0 7 
726 13 1 

1289 5 5 
70 4 10 

1: s. d. 

25562 17 6 

80305 10 8 

80118 15 11 

186 14 9 
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38 

CORPORATION OF LIMERICK GAS DEPARTMENT 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT - YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, ]970. 

3Y 

OHPORATION OF LIMERICK GAS DEIlAHTMENT 

PROFIT AND LOSS A COUNT 

~--------------------------------------------SCHEDULE 7. kIDs Year 

Previous Year 
£ 

441051 

14953 

2006 

216 

458226 

17562 

440654 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 

Balance forward from 
last Account ... . .. 

New Mains and Services 

New Motor Vehicles 
(Nett) ... ... . .. 

Survey Expenses 

Profit on Sale of Motor 
Vehicles . .. . . . 

Less: Depreciation for year 

Balance forward to ncxt Account 

, 

£ s. 

440664 

33454 

710 

833 

43 

475705 

12414 I 

6 

5 
9 
~ 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

Trading Profit / Loss after 
(5909) ch;lrging the items listed 

below . .. ... . .. 

31/3/69 31/ 3/70 

Audit Fees - L.G.D . .. . 90 0 0 162 0 0 
Depreciation ... 17562 0 0 12414 11 5 

Add: Profit on Sale of 
Motor Vehicles .. . 
Dividends C.LE.- .. . 

230 
National Development Loan 

43 8 5 
4 16 8 
938 

---

- -Add: R eserve for Repairs 
to Retorts and Producers 

written back .. . . .. 

Losses: 
(5679) Current Year ... 
(46884) Previous Years 

463290 I! (52563) Accumulated Loss forward to next Account 

£ s. d. 

186 14 lJ 

57 8 9 

244 3 6 

26000 0 0 

26244 3 6 

52563 8 1) 

(26319 4 7) 
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40 41 
CORPORATION OF LIMERICK GAS DEPARTMENT 

LIMERICK CORPORATION GAS DEPARTMENT 

Previous Yl"dr BALANCE SHEET AS AT 3]st MARCH, ]970 
£ 

vious Year 
£ 

462457 13 0 
Represented by:-

440664 T. ]<']XED ASSETS (Note J) 
Add: Survey Expenses 833 3 9 146000 IV. Corporation of Limerick 

-463290 16 9 Non Rcpayable Loan 190000 n. CURRENT ASSETS: 4500 Reserves :Bad and Doubtful 563 Gas Rents Out-Debts 4500 0 0 standing 24018 13 3 26000 Repairs to Retorts 3126 22437 Less: Discounts to and Producers - - - be a llowed 2956 16 5 4500 21061 16 10 (52563) Less: Accumulated Losses 1091 Residuals- Debts 15724 15 4 to date (26319 4 1355 27446 Stocks J3383 0 0 29107 15 4 
r--
1621 Fittings - Debts 11238 15 0 
7425 19066 Stocks 10867 18 J I 22106 13 I1 
t--

4680 Coal Stocks 13731 0 0 
8368 General Stores Stocks 12774 15 0 

219 Investments-C. r.E. 
3 % Transport Stock 218 9 1 

173 392 5! % National Devel-I' opment Loan ... 173 5 0 
r-- 391 14 1 

620 Prepaid Expenses 6641 13 3 
91 Rents Receivable 91 0 0 
50 Cash-on-Hand 50 0 0 

--
83150 Total Current Assets 105956 8 5 
--

HI. Less : CURRENT LIABILlTJES: 
Trade Creditors and 

Provision for Acc-
41039 rued Charges ... 78269 13 1 

415 ollllll issioners of 
Public Works - Loan 

Account 357 1 3 
Munster and Leinster 

fl902 Oank Lilllited 
Cu rrent Account 
No. I 2123J8 9 10 

Less : Cred it Balance 
1749 185153 Current Account No . 2 31945 13 3 180372 16 7 
r- --

226607 Total Current Liabil ities 258999 10 11 
--
143477 Excess of Current 

Liabilities Over Cur-
rent Assets 153043 2 6 

MU STER AND LEINSTER BANK LIMITED: 
~167 Capital Account 13167 2 10 
8750 Loan Account No. I 12500 0 0 
~J33 Loan Account No. 2 116399 16 0 -- r--

123937 168180 Il 
173250 142066 18 10 --

-. - . 123937 168180 15 5 
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CORPORATION OF LIMERIGK GAS DEPARTMENT CORPORATION OF LIMERICK GAS DEPARTMENT 

___________ --;--;-__ ,------;---;----,--_________ ___ --rcvious Year 
• . £ Note 2 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 
Note 1 

Nett FIXED ASSETS 
Book 
Value 
as at 

31 /3/69 
£ 

12786 Premises - 35 O'Connell 
Limerick Showrooms ... 

1605 Premises - No. 4 Clare 
Terracc 

259991 Gas Works 

162036 Plant and Machinery 

3544 Motor Vehicles 

702 Office Equipment ... 

440664 
. 

----~-~ -

Street, 

View 

Gross 

12786 6 9 

1604 18 7 

259991 7 5 

321324 9 11 

7149 5 4 

1817 8 0 

Cumulative 
Depreciation 

to date 

136889 18 11 

4140 19 3 

11 85 410 

Nett 
Book 
Valul 274 

262 
22 

13 

12-786 , 35 

1604 Ii 15Q 

259991 )r--

184434 11 

3008 

632 

66967 
J 7673 -

4640 
7425 
-
7215 
1371 
1129 
468 
168 
213 

141l 

7 
-

-
-

Appliances and Fittings Accuunt - Year elided 31st March, 1970. 
12266 Sales 25548 13 4 

756 

Free Installation of 
Cookers and Fittings 

Maintenance ... 
Fillings used in Show­

rooms ... 
Cash Refunds -

Appliances and Duty 
Fit tin g s to Gas 

Engineer 
Capital Transfer 
Cooker Hire 

13022 Gross Receipts: 

11982 

Less : PUfchases 
Add: Opening Stock 

Less: Closing Stock 

Wages 
Salary - Showroom Attendant 
Salary - Hire Purchase Collector 
Rent and Rates of Showroom 
Discounts, Allowances and Bad Debts 

written off 
Reserve for Bad and Doubtful Debts 
Refunds to Consumers 
Sundry Expenses 

1040 Nett Profit fOf year 

195 1 11 
10 18 6 

17 9 6 

25 6 10 

1 18 0 

20092 0 8 
7424 14 1 

10867 18 11 

16648 15 10 
1402 16 3 
1204 4 11 
439 19 8 
180 16 0 

244 5 3 

26 1 10 

250 14 9 

25799 8 

27516 14 9 

20146 19 9 

5652 8 4 

DIT REPORT TO THE CORPORATION OF LIMERICK GAS DEPARTMENT 
We have examined the foregoing Balance Sheet 
and Profit and Loss Account, which are in agree-

O'Connell Street, 

ment with the Books of Account and obtained 
all the information and explanations which we 
considered necessary for our Audit. In our 
opinion, proper Books of Account have keen 
kept by the Department. 

In our opinion, and to the best of our inform­
ation and according to the explanations given 
to us the said Balance Sheet and Profit and 
Loss Account respectively give a true and 
fair view of the state of the Department's 
alTairs at the 31st March, 1970, and of the 
Profit for the year ended on that date. 

W. H. O'DONNELL & CO. 

604673 - - -- inerick. 
16 0 142216 3 0 462457 IJ KlJuly, 1970 Chartered Accountants, 

Auditors . 
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